
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 20th July 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2016. 
 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 



2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

6.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON ACTIONS TO IMPROVE HOUSING CONDITIONS IN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
This agenda item will be considered in two parts: 
 
6a. Presentation from Councillor Haigh (Member of Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
highlighting the findings and recommendations of the Task and Finish group on actions to 
improve housing conditions in the private rented sector. 
 
6b. The response of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning on the recommendations 
of the Task and Finish Group.  
 

7.   SAFE & ATTRACTIVE STREETS POLICY (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods seeking 
approval for the introduction of  a “Safe & Attractive Streets” policy which covers begging, 
street drinking, rough sleeping and so-called “legal highs”.  
 

8.   CITY CENTRE INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATIONS AND UPDATE (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy updating 
Members on the projects within the City Centre Investment Fund (CCIF) delivery programme 
and seeking approval  to reallocate funds to maximise the benefits of the CCIF to the City.  
  

9.   COUNCIL ADVERTISING NETWORK (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
approval to continue with the advertising on the Council’s website via the Council Advertising 
Network for another year.   
 

10.   GCH GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE & RULE AMENDMENT (Pages 69 - 112) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning seeking approval for 
an amendment to the Rules of Gloucester City Homes in order to implement governance 
improvements.  
 

 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 12 July 2016 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follo
[...]
he Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 22nd June 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Dallimore, Noakes, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director (Transformation) 
Anne Brinkhoff, (Corporate Director (Partnerships) 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. James and D. Norman 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) referring to the 
petition submitted by Mr O’ Connor on behalf of Kemble Close residents, advised 
that the Acting Asset Manager had been considering the request with help of 
Officers. He requested a copy of the formal response sent to the petitioner.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

5. REVIEW OF THE CATERING SERVICE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
(Councillor Noakes) seeking approval for a number of recommendations to ensure 
that the Council was providing modern, cost effective and attractive catering 
services moving forward. 
 
Councillor Noakes reported that the Herbert Warehouse staff kitchen was not 
considered a viable option as it continued to make losses. She commented that 
staff had access to kitchen pods throughout the Docks offices and work was 
underway to investigate the option for alternative snack facilities at this location.  
 
Councillor Noakes acknowledged the successes at The Arbor and Tea Room 
following the implementation of a partnership arrangement, reporting that the need 
to extend the current facilities to maximise opportunities had been identified and 
were currently being explored.  
 
Referring to the Museum of Gloucester Café, she acknowledged that poor footfall 
was a significant contributing factor to the losses incurred at the site, noting that an 
improvement in the overall visitor experience would be required to allow the Café to 
generate profit. She welcomed the 83 public consultation responses to the 
proposals, commenting that a majority of these were received from staff and 
existing users of the service.  
 
In response to the suggestions of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 
held on the 13th June 2016, she reported that an amendment to the proposed 
recommendations had been agreed. She advised that the closure of the Museum 
Café would be delayed unt
[...]
idered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources (Councillor David Norman) which updated Members on the final Council 
position against agreed budgets for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Councillor Dallimore (The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 
summarised key areas of the report noting the significant savings achieved.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. It be noted that: 

(i) The savings achieved in year total £1.174m 
(ii) The year-end position for the financial year 2014/15 is to decrease the 

Council’s General Fund balance by £246k 
(iii) The General Fund balance has decreased from £1.881m to £1.635m at the 

end of 2015/16 
(iv) That the business rates pool has returned a surplus of £173k to the City 

Council. 
 
2. The transfers to and from earmarked reserves as below and detailed in section 8 
of this report be approved.  

 

 £710k to adopted land reserve 

 £291k to VAT Shelter reserve 

 £200k to Business Rates reserve 

 £5k from Members Allocation Reserve 

 £13k to Portfolio Reserve 

 £197k to Regeneration Reserve 

 £50k to Trading Development Reserve 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  ANNUAL UPDATE 2015/16  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which updated Members on Treasury Management activities for quarter 
4, (1st January 2016 to 31st March 2016) and provided a summary of 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
Councillor Dallimore highlighted key areas of the reporting noting that the City had 
maintained an under borrowing position and had achieved £200,000 in savings due 
to a reduction in borrowing costs.  
 
In response to Councillor Organ’s query regarding the impact of the EU 
Referendum result on the City Council’s position, the Head of Finance advised that 
the long term impacts were uncertain and therefore no short term decisions would 
be taken until the full impact could be assessed. 
 
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be not
[...]
as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

 
11. KINGS QUARTER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy updating Members on the Kings Quarter scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 The recommendations as laid out in the exempt report. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.42 pm 

Chair 
 

 



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 20th  July 2016 

Subject: Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group on actions to improve housing conditions in the 
private rented sector 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Julie Wight, Private Sector Housing Manager  

 Email: Julie.wight@gloucester.gov.uk Tel:01452 396320 

Appendices: 1. Report of the Task and Finish Group 

2. Cabinet Response to Recommendations 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task 

and Finish Group on actions to improve housing conditions in the private rented 
sector and to provide a formal Cabinet response to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, (and 
summarised in 2.2) be addressed and the opportunity be taken to action these 
matters at the earliest opportunity.  

 
2.2 Summary of recommendations:- 
 
2.2.1 The current programme of proactive work to improve the worst privately rented 

accommodation in Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) should be maintained 
into the future 

 
2.2.2 Funding to support the Private Sector Housing Officer’s work should continue until 

at least April 2017 to allow these improvements to be sustained into the future. 
 

 
2.2.3 The City Cou
[...]
ctivities will be 
carried out to assess ways to 
continue with a proactive 
inspection programme into 
the future. To be completed 
before April 2017 and 
reported back to O&S 
committee. 

 

2. Funding to 
support the 
Private Sector 
Housing Officer’s 
work should 
continue until at 
least April 2017 
to allow these 
improvements to 
be sustained into 
the future. 

 

yes An extension of the existing 
temporary staff resource will 
continue until 2017 with 
immediate effect 

 

3. The City Council 
should await the 
outcome of the 
recent 
Government 
consultation on 
extending 
mandatory HMO 
licensing before 
taking any further 
steps to introduce 
a discretionary 
licensing scheme. 

yes Agreed. Timescales not 
known as determined by 
Central Government. 

 



 

 

 



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 20th July 2016 

Subject: Safe & Attractive Streets Policy 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Emily Jones, Senior Community Safety Officer  

 Email: emily.jones@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396268 

Appendices: 1. Safe & Attractive Streets Policy 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to introduce a “Safe & Attractive Streets” policy which will cover 

begging, street drinking, rough sleeping and so-called “legal highs” which are now 
subject to the newly implemented Psychoactive Substances Act 2016.  This policy 
formalises the partnership work being taken to resolve street nuisances and sets 
out clear guidelines and accountabilities amongst teams within Gloucester City 
Council and partner agencies for taking engagement, support and enforcement 
routes, as necessary, to resolve street issues. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The “Safe & Attractive Streets” policy outlined in Appendix 1 be adopted.  
 

(2) Awareness campaigns to help tackle street nuisance and raise awareness of 
support for rough sleepers be used 

 
(3) The lead Cabinet Member delegates authority to the Head of Public Protection 

to sign off public space protection orders (PSPO) 
 

(4) Consideration be given to exploring Making Every Adult Matter that reviews local 
services and can develop co-ordinated interventions that can transform lives. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Begging has become an increasing issue in our city centre and one which both 

Gloucester City Council and Gloucestershire Constabulary receive increasing 
complaints about from local people and businesses.  From the end of March until 
the middle of May 2016, 139 complaints about begging or rough sleeping in the city 
centre were logged with Gloucestershire Constabulary alone. 

 

mailto:emily.jones@gloucester.gov.uk


  

3.2  Anecdotal evidence and complaints from various sources, including the Licensed 
Victuallers Association (LVA), City Safe, Police, Members and city council staff 
points to an increased visibility of beggars in Gloucester city centre both during the 
day and night.  Instances have been reported of beggars turning up on a Friday and 
Saturday evening to beg on Eastgate Street when the pubs and clubs are busiest 
and of beggars sharing “prime locations” or working together to pool their money. 

 
3.3  Drugs and alcohol feature heavily as part of the begging issue in the city.  Witness 

reports have included a member of a partner agency seeing a group of beggars 
pooling their money and then buying drugs together.  A member of the public 
reports seeing a beggar or rough sleeper using drugs in Longsmith Street car park, 
and a member of city council staff has witnessed a beggar or rough sleeper 
injecting drugs into their arm in broad daylight. 

 
3.4  It must be noted that rough sleeping is a separate issue to begging and that the 

necessary measures and referral process are in place for assertive outreach (a 
method that engages with and challenges street
[...]
tershire Constabulary 
by calling 101 if a non-emergency or 999 in an emergency. 
 
Instances of anti-social behaviour should be reported to Project Solace  
By phone: on 01452 424344 
Email: asb.referrals@gch.co.uk  
Online: www.gch.co.uk  
By post or in person: Gloucester City Homes, Railway House, Bruton Way, 
Gloucester GL1 1DG 

http://www.streetlink/org.uk/
mailto:asb.referrals@gch.co.uk
http://www.gch.co.uk/


 

   
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date:  20th July 2016 

Subject: City Centre Investment Fund Allocations and Update 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economy 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Hodge,  Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

 

 Email: anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396034 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the projects within the City Centre Investment 

Fund (CCIF) delivery programme. It also seeks to reallocate funds to maximise the 
benefits of the CCIF to the city and to reflect the Administration’s manifesto 
commitments. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE:  
  

(1) That the following new projects be allocated resources: 
 

a) Opening of Kings Walk Bastion, £20,000 
 

b) Contribution towards developing the capital components of the cultural 
strategy, £30,000 

 
c) £20,000 be allocated for commissioning economic profiling of the city centre 

to support the delivery of the Business Improvement District and Kings 
Quarter.  

  
(2) That the following projects receive additional allocations: 

 
a) £50,000 be allocated for business support and authority be delegated to the 

Head of Regeneration & Economic Development,  in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economy,  to develop a policy that 
enables the Council to secure a financial return where appropriate 
 

b) £30,000 be allocated for the delivery of a city centre public realm masterplan 
 



 

c) Targeted Historic Grants scheme £40,000 to include £3,000 towards the 
refurbishment of building plaques 

 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE: 
 

(1) The final cost of the ANPR will be met through the contingency sum 
 

(2) The success of the relocated Gloucester Antiques Centre at 26 Westgate Street 
has meant that this important heritage building is now occupied and a review of 
the format and location of the Tourist Information Centre will take place following 
the completion of the Visitor Information Strategy. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
  
3.1 Much has been achieved utilising the receipt (£2m) from the Tesco disposal at St. 

Oswalds.  However following the original allocation some years ago, now is an 
appropriate moment to reflect on the success of the use of this resource to date, 
and how the residual expenditure can most effectively be utilised to deliver the best 
outcomes for our ever changing and growing city in light of current circumstances 
and the manifesto commitments of the Administration.  

 
4.0 Allocations 
 
4.1 The CCIF was allocated to a number of projects and much has been achieved, as 

detailed in the report below.  However there remains a balance that has not been 
spent due to complexities around project delivery and changes to the city following 
the original allocations.  This report considers that balance and how it should be 
used to deliver sustainable benefits.  At present the CCIF balance is as follows: 

 

City Centre Investment Fund £ 

Budget 2,000,000 

Amount Spent To Date 774,100 

Outstanding Balance 1,225,900 

 
 
4.2 Cabinet has received detailed reports previously considering progress and the 

success of a number of the projects, for example, the repaired Westgate Street 
mosaics, stone cleaning and stabilisation of St Michael’s Tower and improvements 
to the car parks.  This report proposes to Members amendments to the CCIF in light 
of significant changes to Gloucester and its
[...]
11.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications: 
 
12.1 Community Safety 
 
 There are no community safety implications.  
 
12.2 Sustainability 
 
 Use of LED lighting is more efficient than standard street lights will reduce energy 

consumption. 
 
12.3 Staffing & Trade Union 
 
 There are no staffing implications. 
 
Background Documents: None 
 





  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 20th July 2016 

Subject: Council Advertising Network 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Wendy Jones, Customer Services Manager  

 Email: wendy.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396101 

Appendices: 1.  Screen shot of example advert 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0        Purpose of Report 
  

This report seeks Cabinet approval to continue with the advertising on the Council’s 
website via the Council Advertising Network for another year.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:- 
 

(1)  A twelve months extension of the term of the contract from October 2016 
advertise via the web site through CapacityGrid be approved.   
 

(2) The contract be monitored on a regular basis with a report produced at the end 
of the contract with proposals for the future. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Information 
 
3.1 A pilot project for advertising on the website was approved at Cabinet 15th June 

2015. 
  
3.2 Following the web site development the contract went live mid October 2015.  The 

pilot was to be reviewed July 2016 to consider extending the contract for another 
year or to give the provider 3 month’s notice to cancel the service. 

 
3.3 Following initial go live we did encounter a few problems with the display and 

appearance of certain adverts but these were ironed out by the supplier. 
 
3.4 Since go live (7 months) 
[...]
  

Appendix 1 
 
Example screen shot of web page with advert. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 20th July 2016 

Subject: GCH Governance Structure & Rule Amendment 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning  

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Helen Chard, Housing Strategies and Enabling 
Manager  

 

 Email: Helen.Chard@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396534 

Appendices: 1. Email following informal meeting between GCH and GCC 
Group Leaders) For Cabinet Briefing only 

2. Trowers and Hamlins report on the amended Rules 

3. Draft amended Rules 

4. Tenant and leaseholder consultation letter 

5. Tenant and leaseholder consultation additional factsheet 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report is intended to inform Members about the proposed change in 

governance arrangements relating to Gloucester City Homes (GCH) and a change 
to its rules. 

1.2 In order to meet its regulatory requirements and to enable it to remain a strong and 
viable organisation; this report seeks Cabinet approval for an amendment to the 
Rules of Gloucester City Homes and to implement governance improvements to;  

1. Reduce the size of the board from 15 to 12 (and to reduce the quorum from 5 to 
4; 

2. Reduce the number of GCC nominees from 5 to 3, ensuring that as far as 
possible, future GCH board members nominated by GCC bring relevant skills, 
knowledge and experience, and; 

3. Note that the GCH Board, in the future, may consider paying some or all Board 
members (excluding Council nominees), subject to independent advice and 
compliance with Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 requirements. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the GCH Rules  as appended to this report  be 

approved.  
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 



3.1 The constructive and positive partnership relationship between GCC and GCH is an 
important one for th
[...]
Policy Report (Appendix 1)

	8 City Centre Investment Fund Allocations and Update
	9 Council Advertising Network
	10 GCH Governance Structure & Rule Amendment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 20th July 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Dallimore (Chair), Noakes, D. Norman and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director (Service Transformation) 
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director (Transformation) 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. James and Porter 

 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2016 be confirmed and signed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Haigh, referring to agenda item 7, Safe and Attractive Streets Policy, 
commented that the policy made no mention of the Vagrants Act 1924 and queried 
whether this legislation had been fully considered when drafting the policy.  
 
Councillor Dallimore advised that the legislation had been taken into account 
acknowledging that the drafted policy was intended to go further into tackling anti-
social behaviour within the City Centre, including street drinking and the use of legal 
highs.  
 
 

15. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  



CABINET 
20.07.16 

 

 

 
16. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 

FINISH GROUP ON ACTIONS TO IMPROVE HOUSING CONDITIONS IN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  
 
 
Introduction from a Member of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Kate Haigh summarised key achievements of the Task and Finish Group 
advising Members that work undertaken by Officers had achieved an estimated 
£25,000 in savings. She reported that partnership working had developed closer 
working relationships with Trading Standards and Fire Service to continue to 
improve living conditions and lives of residents within the City.  
 
She stressed that continuing enforcement action by the City Council, in addition to 
working with landlords utilising an asset based community development approach 
was required to ensure that standards around the City were of the level expected.  
 
Councillor Haigh expressed hope that Cabinet continued to fund the work 
undertaken by the Private Sector Housing Officer and encouraged the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Planning (Colin Organ) to pursue the outcome of the 
public consultation on extending mandatory HMO licensing undertaken by Central 
Government approximately six months ago.  
 
In response to Councillor Organ’s query regarding Members attending site visits, 
Councillor Haigh reported that Members did not participate in site visits but were 
given copies of inspection reports and photos taken of the site to gain a clear 
understanding of the living conditions experienced.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources (Councillor David Norman) 
advised in the current economic climate, the City Council would be able to provide 
funding until April 2017 and thereafter a full review would need to take place.  
 
 
Response from Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning  
 
Councillor Organ thanked the Task and Finish Group for the excellent work and 
agreed that all the recommendations had been accepted. He stressed the 
importance of managing the degeneration of the City and noted that this piece of 
work delivered a strong message to landlords within the City.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the findings of the Task and Finish Group and thanked 
Members and Officers for all their efforts. They acknowledged that there were areas 
of the City that suffered from poor livings conditions and noted the direct link with 
poverty of its residents.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



CABINET 
20.07.16 

 

 

That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this report, (and summarised in 2.2) be addressed and the 
opportunity be taken to action these matters at the earliest opportunity. 
 

17. SAFE & ATTRACTIVE STREETS POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods (Councillor Dallimore) which sought approval for the introduction 
of a “Safe & Attractive Streets” policy which covers begging, street drinking, rough 
sleeping and so-called “legal highs”.  
 
Councillor Dallimore acknowledged that there had been complaints from visitors 
and business regarding the anti-social behaviour within the City Centre. She 
explained that the policy aimed to create a working balance between finding 
support and engaging for vulnerable people and enforcement action against those 
who consistently refused to engage.  
 
She advised that the policy had been met with wide spread support, and noted that 
policy would be implemented beginning tomorrow. She commented that the option 
for a public space protection order would be fully explored and a 12 week 
consultation period would be required.  
 
In response to the query from the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
(Councillor Lise Noakes) regarding enforcement action on street drinkers in the City 
Centre, Councillor Dallimore advised that a designated public place order (DPPO) 
was in place and allowed the Police to move street drinkers on. She encouraged 
Members and residents to continue to report incidents to help aid enforcement 
action.  
 
Cabinet Members expressed disappointment that the anti-social behaviour was 
affecting tourism within the City. They acknowledged the difficulties in identifying 
genuine cases of vulnerability and welcomed the pro-active policy aimed to tackle 
these issues.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The “Safe & Attractive Streets” policy outlined in Appendix 1 be adopted.  

 
2. Awareness campaigns to help tackle street nuisance and raise awareness of 

support for rough sleepers be used 
 
3. That the lead Cabinet Member delegates authority to the Head of Public 

Protection to sign off public space protection orders (PSPO) 
 
4. Consideration be given to exploring Making Every Adult Matter that reviews 

local services and can develop co-ordinated interventions that can transform 
lives. 

 
 
 
 



CABINET 
20.07.16 

 

 

18. CITY CENTRE INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATIONS AND UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy (Councillor Paul James) updating Members on the projects within the City 
Centre Investment Fund (CCIF) delivery programme and which sought approval to 
reallocate funds to maximise the benefits of the CCIF to the City.   
 
Councillor Dallimore summarised key areas of the report, reporting that funds had 
been reallocated once it had become clear that the final cost of the projects was 
less than anticipated. She welcomed funds allocated to Kings Walk Bastion, which 
recognised the City’s Roman history and the allocation set aside for the re-paving 
for Eastgate and Westgate Street as promised in the 2015 Conservative Manifesto.  
 
Councillor Noakes commented that the monies allocated for the delivery of Cultural 
Strategy would partially be used to fund improvements to the Kings House Cultural 
hub, in addition to the delivery of other projects within the Cultural strategy.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following new projects be allocated resources: 

 
a) Opening of Kings Walk Bastion, £20,000 

 
b) Contribution towards developing the capital components of the cultural 

strategy, £30,000 
 

c) £20,000 be allocated for commissioning economic profiling of the city centre 
to support the delivery of the Business Improvement District and Kings 
Quarter.  

  
 
2. That the following projects receive additional allocations: 

 
a) £50,000 be allocated for business support and authority be delegated to the 

Head of Regeneration & Economic Development,  in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economy,  to develop a policy that 
enables the Council to secure a financial return where appropriate 
 

b) £30,000 be allocated for the delivery of a city centre public realm masterplan 
 

c) Targeted Historic Grants scheme £40,000 to include £3,000 towards the 
refurbishment of building plaques 
 
 

3. That the following be noted: 
 

a) The final cost of the ANPR will be met through the contingency sum 
 

b) The success of the relocated Gloucester Antiques Centre at 26 Westgate 
Street has meant that this important heritage building is now occupied and a 



CABINET 
20.07.16 

 

 

review of the format and location of the Tourist Information Centre will take 
place following the completion of the Visitor Information Strategy. 

 
19. COUNCIL ADVERTISING NETWORK  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which sought approval to continue with the advertising on the Council’s 
website via the Council Advertising Network for another year.   
 
Councillor Norman highlighted key areas of the report, acknowledging that whilst 
the income generated was less than anticipated, the service did not cost the 
Council any money. He advised that he had asked for regular meeting to monitor 
this arrangement.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the proposals, noting that the approach was sensible and 
contributed towards the Council’s savings target.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. A twelve months extension of the term of the contract from October 2016 

advertise via the web site through CapacityGrid be approved.   
 

2. The contract be monitored on a regular basis with a report produced at the end 
of the contract with proposals for the future. 

 
20. GCH GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE & RULE AMENDMENT  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
which sought approval for an amendment to the Rules of Gloucester City Homes in 
order to implement governance improvements. 
 
Councillor Organ advised Members that the changes were as a result of statutory 
guidance issued by the Homes and Community Agency. He explained that the 
makeup of the new board would ensure that the relevant skills and expertise was 
available to ensure that Gloucester City Homes were able to manage the 
organisation and diversify their business.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the GCH Rules as appended to this report  be approved.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.34 pm 

Chair 
 

 


